Floating rate bonds 12 Wibor 6M + 3.50%-4.30% (225 320) (66 644) (40 000) (59 395) (59 280) -

Loans granted to subsidiaries 10 Wibor 6M + 3.20%-4.00% 239 837 - 33 853 76 282 129 702 -

   As at 31 December 2022

In thousands of Polish Zlotys

(PLN)

 Average effective interest

rate
Total

6 months

or less

6-12

months
1-2 years 2-5 years

More than

5 years Note

Fixed rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents  0.00% 4 797 4 797 - - - -

Loans granted to subsidiaries 10 6.00% 196 - 196 - - -

Cash and cash equivalents  2.50% 1 600 1 600 - - - -

Variable rate instruments

Floating rate bonds 12 Wibor 6M + 3.50%-4.30% (203 370) (5 260) (40 000) (99 183) (58 927) -

Loans granted to subsidiaries 10 Wibor 6M + 3.20%-4.00% 276 581 - 10 140 31 058 235 382 -

Ronson Development SE
Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

24

Notes to the Standalone financial statements

Note 17 - Financial risk management, objectives and policies

Liquidity risk

Sensitivity analysis on the interest rates change

  31 December 2023  31 December 2022

thousands of Polish Zlotys (PLN)  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%  Increase by  1% Decrease by 1%

Income statement

Variable interest rate assets  2 398 (2 398)  2 766 (2 766)

Variable interest rate liabilities  (2 253) 2 253  (2 034) 2 034

Total   145 (145)   732 (732)

Net assets

Variable interest rate assets  2 398 (2 398)  2 766 (2 766)

Variable interest rate liabilities  (2 253) 2 253  (2 034) 2 034

Total   145 (145)   732 (732)

The table below analyses the Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining

period from reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual un-

discounted cash flows.

  Year ended 31 December 2023

In thousands of Polish Zlotys (PLN)
Less than Between Between Over

1 year 1 and 2 years 3 and 5 years 5 years Total

Bond loans (principal) 99 834 59 396 59 280 - 218 510

Interests on bond loans 21 315 4 153 1 270 - 26 738

Total 121 149 63 549 60 550 - 245 248

  Year ended 31 December 2022